intended use of the remaining
HK$13.4 million proceeds

12 June 2007 Placing of
existing Shares
and subscription
of new Shares

About HK$41.8
million

For investments in production
facilities of toys and
recreational products and for
general working capital

Approximately HK$5.4 million
has been used for payment of
production facilities

Approximately HK$12.5
million has been used for the
payment of staff and worker
salaries

Approximately HK$12.5
million has been used for the
payment of materials and
subcontracting expenses

Approximately HK$11.4
million for the repayment of
revolving bank facilities
borrowing

— 7 —

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any fund raising exercise
during the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing
are as follows:

Shareholders

Issued share capital as at
the date of this
announcement

Issued share capital
immediately after completion

of the Placing

No. of Shares
Approximate

Percentage No. of Shares
Approximate

Percentage

Smart Place
Investments
Limited and its

associates 170,854,000 62.7% 170,854,000 49.9%
Public Shareholders

Placees — — 70,000,000 20.4%
Other public

Shareholders 101,626,000 37.3% 101,626,000 29.7%

Total 272,480,000 100.00% 342,480,000 100.00%

SUSPENSION AND RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading of the Shares has been suspended on the Stock
Exchange from 9:30 a.m. on 17 July 2007 pending the release of this announcement.
An application has been made to the Stock Exchange for the resumption of trading
of the Shares on the Stock Exchange with effect from 9:30 a.m. on 19 July 2007.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following
expressions shall have the following meanings when used herein:

“associates” has the meaning ascribed to this term under the Listing
Rules

“Board” the board of Directors